
FIRST AMENDMENT OF

2023 MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR DRUG INTELLIGENCE OFFICER BETWEEN

NAVARRO COUNTY, THE TEXOMA HIDTA,

NAVARRO COUNTY, TEXAS AND STEVE TOTH,
received

mar 0 7 2023

(DBA SPARTAN TACTICAL CONSULTING, LLC) (CONTRA(NmR>.<Ro COUNTY
AUDITOR’S OFFICE

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT is made and entered into by and between the TEXOMA HIDTA (“TEXOMA
HIDTA”), NAVARRO COUNTY, Texas (“NAVARRO COUNTY”) and STEVE TOTH. DBA SPARTAN
tactical CONSULTING, LLC (hereinafter “CONTRACTOR”) a company authorized to conduct business
in the Stale of Texas.

WHEREAS, the parties executed and accepted the original 2023 Memorandum of Agreement for DRUG
INTELLIGENCE OFFICE on December 12, 2022, and incorporated by reference herein for all purposes; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to add additional obligations of TEXOMA HIDTA

WHEREAS, the following changes are
by reference in the same as if fully set forth verbatim herein:

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do mutually agree as follow:

1: The agreement is hereby amended to include a vehicle allowance under Exhibit A 4 d of the original
agreement and will include a monthly allowance of $500 per month beginning March 1, 2023 as approved by
the TEXOMA HIDTA. The monthly vehicle allowance will be paid in in equal installments for the period
beginning March I, 2023 and then the remaining term of the agreement.

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged. ^

incorporated as if part of the original Agreement and are incorporated

L^nce Sumpter
Director

Texoma HIDTA

Spartan Tactical Consulting LLC
Steve Toth

Drug Intelligence Officer-Texoma HIDTA

Judge H.M. Davenport
NAVARRO COUNTY. Texas


